

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR  
PRESIDENT, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity  
as Secretary of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania, *et al.*,

Defendants.

NO. 20-CV-02078-MWB

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
CHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, MONTGOMERY  
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, AND PHILADELPHIA COUNTY  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, TO DISMISS PENDING STATE-COURT RESOLUTION  
OF STATE-LAW QUESTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The County Boards’ Pending Motion to Dismiss Was Not Mooted by Plaintiffs’ Deficient Amended Complaint.....3

II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....6

III. The Few Remaining Claims in Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Fail as a Matter of Law .....11

    A. The Equal Protection Claim Fails as a Matter of Law .....11

    B. Plaintiffs Concede Their Elections and Elector Clause Claims Fail ....13

    C. Plaintiffs Have Waived Their Opportunity to Oppose Dismissal of Their Equal Protection and Elections and Electors Clause Claims .....14

IV. In the Alternative, This Court Should Abstain from Deciding the Trump Campaign’s Claims and Allow the Pennsylvania Judiciary to Resolve Them .....15

V. The Court Should Not Alter the Election Rules Created by the General Assembly and Implemented by the Counties .....18

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Bognet v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-215, 2020 WL 6323121 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2020).....	7
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Comm. of Pa.</i> , No. 20-3214, — F.3d —, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	12
<i>Chez Sez III Corp. v. Twp. of Union</i> , 945 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	15, 17
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , No. 20-2877, 2020 WL 6255361 (7th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020) .....	19
<i>Daugherty v. Adams</i> , No. 17-368, 2019 WL 7987859 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2019) .....	14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-cv-966, 2020 WL 4920952 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2020) .....	15, 17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Jordan v. City of Phila.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-50793, 2020 WL 6058290 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2020) .....	20
<i>Pa. Voters Alliance v. Centre Cnty.</i> , No. 20-cv-1761, 2020 WL 6158309 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2020).....	9

*Pettaway v. Nat’l Recovery Sols., LLC*,  
955 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2020) .....5

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer*,  
220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....17

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 19-20

*R.R. Comm. of Tex. v. Pullman Co.*,  
312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 15-18

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)..... 19-20

*Stein v. Cortes*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....8

*Sun Co., Inc. (R & M) v. Badger Design & Constructors, Inc.*,  
939 F. Supp. 365 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....5

*Tex. Voters All. v. Dallas Cnty.*,  
No. 20-cv-775, 2020 WL 6146248 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2020) .....20

*Vorobey v. Cleveland Bros. Equip. Co., Inc.,to*  
No. 18-0865, 2018 WL 6436717 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2018) .....14

*Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer*,  
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000) .....11

**Other Authorities**

*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1476, n.4 (3d ed. 2020 update) ..... 4-5

Pennsylvania, Department of State, 2020 Presidential Election,  
*available at*  
<https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/General/CountyResults?countyName=Philadelphia&ElectionID=undefined&ElectionType=G&IsActive=undefined>.....7
